The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes

By-Law 2024-

A By-Law to Amend By-Law 2016-219, Being a By-Law to Govern Septage Disposal at the City of Kawartha Lakes Sewage Works

Recitals

- By-Law 2016-219 was adopted by Council on the 22nd day of November, 2016 to regulate septage disposal at the City of Kawartha Lakes Sewage Works.
- 2. Council adopted resolution CR2024-650 on November 19, 2024 to approve amendments to By-Law 2016-219, as outlined by Committee of the Whole Recommendation CW2024-203.
- 3. This By-Law implements those amendments.

Accordingly, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes enacts this By-law 2024-__.

Section 1.00: Definitions and Interpretation

1.01 **Definitions**:

All defined terms in the amending By-law take their meaning from By-law 2016-219 of the City of Kawartha Lakes.

1.02 Interpretation Rules:

- (a) The words "include" and "including" are not to be read as limiting the meaning of a word or term to the phrases or descriptions that follow.
- (b) In this by-law, municipal water or wastewater service shall be deemed to be available if the City would be obliged to supply such service or services on request under section 86 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001.
- 1.03 **Statutes:** References to laws in this by-law are meant to refer to the statutes, as amended from time to time, that are applicable within the Province of Ontario.
- 1.04 **Severability:** If a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction declares any portion of this by-law to be illegal or unenforceable, that portion of this by-law shall be considered to be severed from the balance of the by-law, which shall continue to operate in full force and effect.

Section 2.00: Amendment Details

2.01 Amendments:

Section 5.06: That Section 5.06 of By-Law 2016-219 be amended to read as follows:

Fees and Charges: All fees and charges established by this by-law shall be charged in accordance with Schedule B of By-Law 2021-162, being the By-law to Regulate Water and Wastewater Services in the City of Kawartha Lakes.

Section 3.00: Administration and Effective Date

- 3.01 **Administration of the By-law:** The Director of Public Works and the Treasurer, or designee, is responsible for the administration of this by-law.
- 3.02 **Effective Date:** This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date that it is passed.

By-law read a first,	second and third ti	me, and finally	passed, this	10th day of
December, 2024.		•		_

Doug Elmslie, Mayor	Cathie Ritchie, City Clerk	